

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:	)	
KALOBIOUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,	)	
Reorganized Debtor.	)	Chapter 11
	)	Case No. 15-12628 (LSS)
_____	)	
KALOBIOUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	Adv. Proc. No. 17-50898 (LSS)
SAVANT NEGLECTED DISEASES, LLC,	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**KALOBIOUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.’S REPLY BRIEF  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO REMAND TO  
THE COMPLEX COMMERCIAL LITIGATION DIVISION IN  
THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

Dated: August 22, 2017  
Wilmington, Delaware

Lisa A. Schmidt (No. 3019)  
Jeffrey L. Moyer (No. 3379)  
Marcos A. Ramos (No. 4450)  
Travis S. Hunter (No. 5350)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Howard J. Kaplan (*pro hac vice*)  
Daniel D. Edelman (*pro hac vice*)  
Carrie H. Lebigre (*pro hac vice*)  
KAPLAN RICE LLP  
142 West 57<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4A  
New York, New York 10019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL FACTS ..... 2

A. KaloBios’ Rule 67 Motion and Savant’s Notices of Default and Foreclosure ..... 2

B. KaloBios’ Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction .... 3

C. This Court’s Findings of KaloBios’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits of its Claims ..... 4

D. KaloBios’ Ability to Pay the Milestone Payments ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. SAVANT IS CONTRACTUALLY BARRED FROM REMOVING PURSUANT TO THE MDC’S FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE ..... 6

II. THE COURT MUST ABSTAIN UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2) ..... 8

A. Mandatory Abstention is Required Because the Complaint Does not Allege Core Proceedings Claims..... 8

B. Even if the Complaint Alleged Misrepresentation Claims, This Action Would Not be a Core Proceeding ..... 11

C. This Court’s Approval of the Savant Transaction Does Not Create Core Jurisdiction ..... 12

D. The Plan’s Retention of Jurisdiction Language Does not Create Core Jurisdiction... 14

III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO ABSTAIN UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1)..... 15

IV. KALOBIOUS IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AGR Fin., L.L.C. v. Ready Staffing, Inc.*,  
99 F.Supp.2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 7

*Barnett v. Stern*,  
909 F.2d 973 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 11

*Battle Ground Plaza, LLC v. Ray (In re Ray)*,  
624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

*Berks Behavioral Health, LLC v. St. Joseph Reg’l Health Network (In re Berks Behavioral Health, LLC)*,  
464 B.R. 684 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2012) ..... 9, 11

*Binder v. Price Waterhouse & Co. LLP (In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.)*,  
372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 10, 12, 14

*Campo Music Shopping Ctr. Condo. Ass’n v. Evanston Ins. Co.*,  
No. CIV.A. 07-5449, 2007 WL 3252494 (E.D. La. Nov. 1, 2007)..... 18

*Emerald Capital Advisors Corp. v. Karma Auto. LLC (In re: FAH Liquidating Corp.)*,  
567 B.R. 464 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017) ..... 13

*Estate of Bearoff v. DeMedio*,  
1994 WL 114890 (E.D. Pa. 1994)..... 17

*Foster v. Chesapeake Ins. Co., Ltd.*,  
933 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 7

*In re Coastal Petroleum Corp.*,  
142 B.R. 177 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1992) ..... 10, 11

*In re Exide Techs.*,  
544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 8

*In re Integrated Health Servs.*,  
291 B.R. 615 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) ..... 15

*In re Kosovska*,  
No. AP 14-02271, 2016 WL 3769293 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. July 7, 2016)..... 18

*In re Marcus Hook Dev. Park, Inc.*,  
943 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 14

*In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC*,  
 562 B.R. 614 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016) ..... 9

*In re Nutraquest, Inc.*,  
 No. 03-44147RTL, 2007 WL 3311725 (Bankr. D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2007) ..... 10

*In re Southmark*,  
 163 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 11, 13, 14

*In re Stone & Webster, Inc.*,  
 367 B.R. 523 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007) ..... 12

*In re Superior Air Parts, Inc.*,  
 516 B.R. 85 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2014) ..... 10

*In re VeraSun Energy Corp.*,  
 No. 08-12606 (BLS), 2013 WL 3336870 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013) ..... 9, 10

*iNet Directories, LLC v. Developershed, Inc.*,  
 394 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 7

*Jazz Photo Corp., ex rel. Moore v. Kaplan & Gilman, L.L.P.*,  
 No. 06-1793, 2006 WL 2000230 (D.N.J. July 17, 2006)..... 11

*LaRoche Indus., Inc. v. Orica Nitrogen LLC (In re LaRoche Indus., Inc.)*,  
 312 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) ..... 15, 17

*Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.*,  
 546 U.S. 132 (2005) ..... 17

*Mich. Emp’t Sec. Comm’n v. Wolverine Radio Co. (In re Wolverine Radio Co.)*,  
 930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 14

*PGT Trucking, Inc. v. Lyman*,  
 500 Fed. Appx. 202 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 7, 8

*Post Investors LLC v. Gribble*,  
 2012 WL 4466619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012) ..... 7

*QFA Royalties LLC v. Petke*,  
 No. 06-cv-01633-WDM-CBS (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2006) ..... 7

*Ricky Emery Kamdem Ouaffo T/A Kamdem Grp. v. Naturasource Int’l, LLC*,  
 No. 15-6290, 2015 WL 7871168 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2015) ..... 17

*Stoe v. Flaherty*,  
436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 9, 16

*Unified Data Sys., Inc. v. Alamac Corp. (In re Alamac Corp.)*,  
94 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)..... 12, 15

*Walnut Assocs. v. Sidel*,  
164 B.R. 487 (E.D. Pa. 1994)..... 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) ..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 8, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1334(c) ..... 1, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1)..... 2, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2)..... 1, 8, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) ..... 1, 2, 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1452(b) ..... 1, 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 9027 ..... 1, 18
